

No. 16-2492

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois  
No. 1:15-cv-11473  
Hon. Jorge L. Alonso

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AND STATE OF ILLINOIS  
(PUBLIC VERSION)**

---

LISA MADIGAN

*Attorney General*

DAVID L. FRANKLIN

*Solicitor General*

BRETT E. LEGNER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ROBERT W. PRATT

*Chief, Antitrust Bureau*

OFFICE OF THE ILLINOIS ATTORNEY

GENERAL

100 W. Randolph St.

Chicago, IL 60601

(312) 814-3000

DAVID C. SHONKA

*Acting General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS

*Director of Litigation*

IMAD D. ABYAD

MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN

*Attorneys*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20580

(202) 326-3097

(Additional counsel listed on signature  
page)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction And Summary .....	1
Argument .....	4
I. The District Court Committed Legal Error By Failing To Properly Assess The Geographic Market .....	5
A. The District Court Did Not Properly Analyze The Market .....	5
1. Insurers, not patients, are the relevant customers.....	6
2. The district court improperly failed to apply the hypothetical monopolist test. ....	8
B. A Proper Antitrust Market May Exclude “Competing” Hospitals .....	11
C. The Government Used Reasonable Criteria To Identify The Hospitals In The Proposed Market .....	14
D. Defendants Conceded That Even If The Market Included Northwestern Memorial And Presence St. Francis, The Merger Would Still Be Presumptively Unlawful.....	15
II. The Government’s Expert Properly Applied The Hypothetical Monopolist Test To The Proposed Market .....	17
A. The Merger Guidelines Do Not Require Outlying Hospitals To Be Included In The Market .....	17
B. The Government Showed That A SSNIP Would Be Profitable.....	20
C. A Hypothetical Monopolist Could Successfully Impose Price Increases Even On Large Insurers .....	21
III. The District Court Erroneously Rejected Overwhelming Evidence Showing That The Commercial Reality Of The Insurance Market Supports The Government’s Proposed Market .....	22
A. Commercial Reality Demands That Insurers Offer Plans In The North Shore Area That Provide Access To Local Hospitals.....	23

B. No Insurer Successfully Sells Health Plans In The North Shore Area That Exclude All Local Hospitals.....	25
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>AD/SAT v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Ball Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) .....	1, 2, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Coastal Fuels of Puerto Rico, Inc. v.</i> <i>Caribbean Petroleum Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989).....	4, 5, 12
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>H.J., Inc. v. Int’l Tel. &amp; Tel. Corp.</i> , 867 F.2d 1531 (8th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Hospital Corp. of America v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2286195 (F.T.C. Aug. 6, 2007).....	27
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Israel Travel Advisory Serv. v. Israel Identity Tours, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Mktg. In-Store, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014).....	6, 21
<i>Reifert v. S. Cent. Wisconsin MLS Corp.</i> , 450 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s</i> <i>Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6, 9, 27
<i>United States v. Conn. Nat’l Bank</i> , 418 U.S. 656 (1974).....	5, 14
<i>United States v. Engelhard Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 1997).....	9

*United States v. Household Finance Corp.*, 602 F. 2d 1255  
(7th Cir. 1979)..... 5

*United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank*,  
374 U.S. 321 (1963)..... 1, 11

*United States v. Rockford Mem’l Corp.*, 898 F.2d 1278  
(7th Cir. 1990)..... 9, 11, 12, 14

*White & White, Inc. v. Amer. Hosp. Supply Corp.*,  
723 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 5

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Earl W. Kintner et al., *Federal Antitrust Law* § 10.15  
(2013)..... 9

IIB Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust  
Law* (4th ed. 2014) ..... 4, 9, 10

U.S Dep’t of Justice & Federal Trade Comm’n, *Horizontal  
Merger Guidelines* (2010) ..... 13, 14, 17, 18, 19
